For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

73

8 Investment securities…continued
 2018  2017

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
Loss allowance - Investment securities at
amortised cost

12-month
ECL

Lifetime
ECL

Lifetime
ECL Total Reported

At beginning of year, as previously stated - 201,708 905,127 1,106,835 1,106,835
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 386,644 15,160 - 401,804 -
At 1 January 2018, as restated 386,644 216,868 905,127 1,508,639 1,106,835
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018
– Transfer to stage 1 111,072 - - 111,072 -
– Transfer to stage 2 - - - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 - - - - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 38,954 - - 38,954 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (150,904) (10,018) - (160,922) -
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 385,766 206,850 905,127 1,497,743 1,106,835

Loss allowance - Investment securities at FVOCI
At beginning of year as previously stated - - - - -
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 - - - - -
At 1 January 2018, as restated - - - - -
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 - - - - -
– Transfer to stage 1 - - - - -
– Transfer to stage 2 - - - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 - - - - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 12,095 - - 12,095 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk - - - - -
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 12,095 - - 12,095 -

Total loss allowance - Investment securities
At beginning of year, as previously stated   -   201,708 905,127 1,106,835  1,106,835
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 386,644   15,160   -   401,804   -

At 1 January 2018, as restated 386,644  216,868  905,127  1,508,639

1,106,835
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018   -   -   -   -   -
– Transfer to stage 1  111,072   -   -   111,072   -
– Transfer to stage 2   -   -   -   -   -
– Transfer to stage 3   -   -   -   -   -
– Increases due to change in credit risk   51,050   -   -   51,050   -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk   (150,904)   (10,018)   -   (160,922)   -
Total loss allowance as at 31 December 2018   397,862   206,850  905,127   1,509,839  1,106,835

51,049 51,049

397,861 1,509,838

For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report & Accounts 2018 | 113

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

74

8 Investment securities…continued

Movements of the Group’s financial assets are summarised as follows:

 Debt

securities at
amortised

cost
$

Debt
securities

at FVOCI
$

Equity
securities

at FVTPL
$

Treasury
bills at

amortised
cost

$

Investment
security at

amortised cost
$

Total

$

At 1 January 2018 45,611,927 3,048,235 7,472,275 10,401,918 10,032,877 76,567,232
Additions 26,892,079 6,895,148 113,676 - 32,877 33,933,780
Losses from changes in fair value - (95,593) (181,624) - - (277,217)
Disposals (sales and redemptions) (9,465,256) - - - (32,877) (9,498,133)
Investment impairment recoveries 13,911 - - - - 13,911
ECLs (1,278,700) (12,095) - (111,072) (107,972) (1,509,839)
At 31 December 2018 61,773,961 9,835,695 7,404,327 10,290,846 9,924,905 99,229,734

9 Loans and advances to customers

2018

$
2017

$

Large corporate loans 145,219,574  170,144,576
Mortgage loans 339,037,629  319,901,267
Term loans 90,642,499  86,975,218
Credit cards 2,978,255  2,973,985
Overdrafts 55,723,970  45,705,698
Gross loans and advances to customers 633,601,927  625,700,744
Less allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to
customers (Note 10) (17,006,295)  (20,670,580)

Total loans and advances to customers, net 616,595,632  605,030,164

The weighted average effective interest rate on loans and advances stated at amortised cost at 31 December
2018 was 8.5% (2017 - 8.5%).

For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

114 |  Bank Of St. Vincent And The Grenadines Ltd. - Repositioning for growth & sustained profitability

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

75

10 Allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers
2018 2017

Loss allowance – Loans and advances to
customers at amortised cost

 Stage 1 - 12
month ECL

$

 Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL
$

 Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL
$

 Total
$

 As
Reported

$

Large corporate loans
At beginning of year as previously stated 2,133,957  357,722  6,076,711  8,568,390  3,902,094
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 483,161 80,994 - 564,155 -
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018, as restated 2,617,118  438,716  6,076,711  9,132,545  3,902,094
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018

– Transfer to stage 1 261,249  (261,249) - - -
– Transfer to stage 2 (27,064) 27,064  - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 (10,589) - 10,589  - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 230,934  177,163  2,072,204  2,480,301 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (706,376) (52,648) (1,036) (760,060) -
– Write-offs - - (1,766,246) (1,766,246) -

Specific provision for loan impairment - - - - 3,383,857
Collective provision for loan impairment - - - - 1,282,439
Written off during the year as uncollectible - - - - -
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 2,365,272 329,046 6,392,222 9,086,540 8,568,390

Mortgages
At beginning of year as previously stated 2,346,296 2,338,491 2,733,194 7,417,981 4,673,351
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 (2,083,336) (2,076,406) - (4,159,742) -
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018, as restated 262,960 262,085 2,733,194 3,258,239 4,673,351
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018

– Transfer to stage 1 65,238 (65,238) - - -
– Transfer to stage 2 (5,726) 5,726 - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 (3,252) (25,681) 28,933 - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 80,702 230,270 1,182,654 1,493,626 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (120,053) (84,206) (458,373) (662,632) -
– Write-offs - - (1,190,772) (1,190,772) -

Specific provision for loan impairment - - - - 838,905
Collective provision for loan impairment - - - - 1,929,099
Written off during the year as uncollectible - - - - (23,374)
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 279,869 322,956 2,295,636 2,898,461 7,417,981

For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report & Accounts 2018 | 115

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

76

10 Allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers...continued
2018 2017

Loss allowance – Loans and advances to
customers at amortised cost

 Stage 1 - 12
month ECL

$

 Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL
$

 Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL
$

 Total
$

 As
Reported

$
Term loans
At beginning of year as previously stated 1,022,885 250,822 1,753,721 3,027,428 2,706,439
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 (395,576) (96,999) - (492,575) -
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018, as restated 627,309 153,823 1,753,721 2,534,853 2,706,439
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018

– Transfer to stage 1 41,446 (41,446) - - -
– Transfer to stage 2 (14,515) 14,515 - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 (4,863) (29,164) 34,027 - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 501,473 169,916 570,806 1,242,195 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (425,545) (57,893) (167,527) (650,965) -
– Write-offs (27,968) (113) (376,559) (404,640) -

Specific provision for loan impairment - - - - 653,040
Collective provision for loan impairment - - - - 425,824
Written off during the year as uncollectible - - - - (757,875)
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 697,337 209,638 1,814,468 2,721,443 3,027,428

Overdrafts
At beginning of year as previously stated 152,864 516,472 617,265 1,286,601 1,073,874
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 116,592 393,923 -   510,515 -
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018, as restated 269,456 910,395 617,265 1,797,116 1,073,874
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018

– Transfer to stage 1 46,649 (46,649) - - -
– Transfer to stage 2 (54,538) 54,538  - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 - - - - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 119,409 190,692  244,098  554,199 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (51,385) (15,669) (8,433) (75,487) -
– Write-offs (3,716) - (96,095) (99,811) -

Specific provision for loan impairment - - - - 231,829
Collective provision for loan impairment - - - - (19,102)
Written off during the year as uncollectible - - - - -
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 325,875 1,093,307 756,835 2,176,017 1,286,601

For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

116 |  Bank Of St. Vincent And The Grenadines Ltd. - Repositioning for growth & sustained profitability

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

77

10 Allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers...continued

2018 2017

Loss allowance – Loans and advances to
customers at amortised cost

 Stage 1 - 12
month ECL

$

 Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL
$

 Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL
$

 Total
$

 As
Reported

$
Credit cards
At beginning of year as previously stated 11,366  32,187 326,627 370,180 152,969
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 5,129 14,524 - 19,653 -
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018, as restated 16,495 46,711 326,627 389,833 152,969
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018

– Transfer to stage 1 161,527 (33,235) (128,292) - -
– Transfer to stage 2 (143) 143 - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 (91) (5,330) 5,421  - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 2,283 31,836 45,803 79,922 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (161,713) (8,147) (112,566) (282,426) -
– Write-offs - - (63,495) (63,495) -

Specific provision for loan impairment - - - - 200,863
Collective provision for loan impairment - - - - 16,348
Written off during the year as uncollectible - - - - -
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 18,358 31,978 73,498 123,834 370,180

Total credit provisioning
At beginning of year as previously stated 5,667,368 3,495,694 11,507,518 20,670,580 12,508,727
Effects of adopting IFRS 9 (1,874,030) (1,683,964) - (3,557,994) -
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018, as restated 3,793,338 1,811,730 11,507,518 17,112,586 12,508,727
Changes in the loss allowance as at 1 January 2018

– Transfer to stage 1 576,109 (447,817) (128,292) - -
– Transfer to stage 2 (101,986) 101,986 - - -
– Transfer to stage 3 (18,795) (60,175) 78,970 - -
– Increases due to change in credit risk 934,801 799,877 4,115,565 5,850,243 -
– Decreases due to change in credit risk (1,465,072) (218,563) (747,935) (2,431,570) -
– Write-offs (31,684) (113) (3,493,167) (3,524,964) -

Specific provision for loan impairment - - - - 5,308,494
Collective provision for loan impairment - - - - 3,634,608
Written off during the year as uncollectible - - - - (781,249)
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 3,686,711 1,986,925 11,332,659 17,006,295 20,670,580

For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report & Accounts 2018 | 117

Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

78

11 Investment security at amortised cost: Loans and advances – bonds

2018

$
2017

$

Government bonds 10,032,877 10,032,877
Less allowance for impairment losses  (107,972) -
 9,924,905 10,032,877

[…]

(HTM) and Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL). IFRS 9 categories include Amortised cost
(AC), Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) and Fair Value through Other Comprehensive
Income (FVOCI).

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Statutory
Reserves

$

Unrealized
Gain

$

Retained
Earnings

$
Total

$

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 14,912,580 1,725,685 66,881,100  83,519,365
Initial recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs - - 3,133,354 3,133,354
Reclassification of unrealized gains on AFS securities
now classified as FVTPL - (1,725,685) 1,725,685 -
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 14,912,580 - 71,740,139 86,652,719

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the
IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Impairment
allowance under

IAS 39 as at 31
December 2017 Remeasurement

Impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018

Loans and advances to customers
- Overdrafts 1,286,601 510,515 1,797,116
- Term loans 3,027,428 (492,575) 2,534,853
- Large corporate loans 8,568,390 564,155 9,132,545
- Mortgage loans 7,417,981 (4,159,742) 3,258,239
- Credit cards 370,180 19,653 389,833
- Undrawn - 22,836 22,836

Investment securities 1,106,835 401,804 1,508,639
21,777,415 (3,133,354) 18,644,061

Reigate
Granby Street
P.O. Box 880
Kingstown

VC0 100
St. Vincent and the Grenadines

West Indies